

April 1996

# Brief for Appellant, Brownfields Redevelopment Associates of New Union: Eighth Annual Pace National Environmental Law Moot Court Competition

University of Baltimore School of Law

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.pace.edu/pelr>

---

### Recommended Citation

University of Baltimore School of Law, *Brief for Appellant, Brownfields Redevelopment Associates of New Union: Eighth Annual Pace National Environmental Law Moot Court Competition*, 13 Pace Envtl. L. Rev. 847 (1996)

Available at: <http://digitalcommons.pace.edu/pelr/vol13/iss2/30>

Civ. No. 95-214

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

---

BROWNFIELDS REDEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATES OF  
NEW UNION,  
and  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,  
Appellants,  
v.  
NEW UNION ROOFING AND DRYWALL,  
Appellee

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

---

Brief for the Appellant,  
BROWNFIELDS REDEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATES OF  
NEW UNION\*

---

*Counsel for the Appellant*  
Victor E. Cretella, III  
Dorothy M. Guy  
Thy Christine Pham  
University of Baltimore  
School of Law  
Baltimore, Maryland.

This brief is in a type size of ten characters per inch.

---

\* This brief has been reprinted in its original form. No revisions have been made by the editorial staff of the Pace Environmental Law Review.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	836
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	837
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	839
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	843
A. PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	843
B. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	843
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	845
ARGUMENT I .....	846
I. BRANU SHOULD RECEIVE RESTITUTION UNDER RCRA § 7002 FROM NURD FOR ITS DISPOSAL OF THE LISTED HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE "ROOF ACID" ON THE PROPERTY WHICH BRANU PURCHASED FROM NURD .....	846
A. <i>The trial court's decision is reviewable de         novo.</i> .....	846
B. <i>The plain language of RCRA supports that         Congress acted constitutionally under         authority of the Commerce Clause in enacting         RCRA to address nationwide problems of         waste disposal.</i> .....	847
C. <i>RCRA applies to the instant case since local         economic activities which have a substantial         effect on interstate commerce may be regulated         under the Commerce Clause.</i> .....	848
D. <i>The case law and legislative history of RCRA         § 7002 supports BRANU's argument that it is         entitled to restitution for cleaning contamina-         tion caused by NURD's dumping of hazardous         wastes.</i> .....	849
E. <i>The case law which supports NURD's         argument that RCRA § 7002 does not allow         restitution for private citizens is not applicable         to the present case.</i> .....	857
ARGUMENT II .....	862
II. NURD IS LIABLE UNDER CERCLA § 107 FOR NURD'S DISPOSAL OF ROOF ACID WHICH, BECAUSE IT IS A LISTED HAZARDOUS	

WASTE UNDER RCRA, IS ALSO A HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE UNDER CERCLA § 101(14). . . . . 862

A. *NURD may not evade liability for its wrongful disposal of a listed waste by asserting that it can delist its waste by simply mixing it with fruit juice without going through a formal exclusion procedure with the EPA.* . . . . . 862

1. NURD's technical grade roof acid, which was stored before disposal, satisfied the prerequisites for identification as a listed waste under §261.3(a)(2)(ii). . . . . 863

2. According to the continuing jurisdiction principle, a properly identified listed waste may only be delisted under the authority of the EPA. . . . . 864

3. Because fruit juice cannot properly be considered a solid waste, its mixture with roof acid is subject to the contained-in rule. . . . . 867

B. *The repromulgated mixture rule, which is incorporated into CERCLA through § 101(14) for the purposes of suits pursuant to CERCLA § 107(a), may be applied to disposals which occurred before 1992, because § 107(a) is retroactive.* . . . . . 869

CONCLUSION . . . . . 874

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Acme Printing Ink Co. v. Menard, Inc.</i> , 812 F.Supp. 1498 (E.D.Wis. 1992).....	I.D, I.E
<i>Ascon Properties, Inc. v. Mobil Oil Co.</i> , 866 F.2d 1149 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	I.D
<i>Bayless Investment And Trading Co. v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 39 Env't Rep.-Cases 1429 (D.C.Ariz 1994) .....	I.D, I.E
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	II.B
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	I.B
<i>Colorado v. Idarado Mining Co.</i> , 735 F. Supp. 368 (D. Colo. 1990) .....	<i>Commerce Holding Co. v. Buckstone</i> , 749 F.Supp 441 (E.D.N.Y. 1990)I.E
<i>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Lamphier</i> , 714 F.2d 331 (4th Cir. 1983) .....	I.E
<i>Fallowfield Dev. Corp. v. Strunk</i> , 1993 WL 157723 (E.D.Pa. 1993).....	I.E
<i>Furrer v. Brown</i> , 62 F.3d 1092 (8th Cir. 1995).....	I.D, I.E
<i>Gache v. City of Harrison, N.Y.</i> , 812 F.Supp. 1037 (S.D.N.Y. 1993), 1995 WL 548322 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) ....	I.E
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining and Reclamation Assoc., Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981) .....	I.B
<i>Kaufman And Broad-South Bay v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 822 F.Supp. 1468 (N.D.Cal. 1993).....	I.E
<i>KFC Western, Inc. v. Meghrig</i> , 49 F.3d 518 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	I.D, I.E
<i>Langraf v. USI Film Products</i> , __ U.S. __, 114 S. Ct. 1483, 128 L. Ed. 229 (1994) .....	II.B
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Authority v. National Sea Clammers Association</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	I.E
<i>Ohio v. Georgeoff</i> , 562 F. Supp. 1300 (N.D. Ohio 1983) .....	II.B

- Philadelphia v. Stepan Chem. Co.*, 713 F. Supp. 1484 (1989) ..... I.B
- Pierce v. Underwood*, 487 U.S. 552 (1988) ..... I.A
- Porter v. Warner Holding Co.*, 398 U.S. 395 (1946) .... I.D
- Portsmouth Redevel. And Hous. Auth. v. BMI Apts. Assoc.*, 847 F.Supp. 380 (E.D.Va. 1994) ..... I.E
- Shell Oil Co. v. EPA*, 950 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1991) ... I.A.2, II.B
- United States v. Aceto Agric. Chemicals Corp.*, 872 F.2d 1373 (8th Cir. 1989) ..... I.D, I.E
- United States v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.*, 38 F.3d 862 (7th Cir. 1994) ..... II.A.1, II.A.2
- United States v. Conservation Chem. Co.*, 619 F. Supp. 162 (D.C.Mo. 1985) ..... I.D
- United States v. Darby*, 312 U.S. 100 (1942) ..... I.C
- United States v. Goodner Bros. Aircraft*, 966 F.2d 380 (8th Cir. 1992) ..... II.B
- United States v. Johnson*, 866 F. Supp. 1067 (W.D.N.Y. 1995) ..... II.A.3
- United States v. Long*, 537 F.2d 1151, 1153 (1975) .... I.D
- United States v. Lopez*, U.S. , 115 S.Ct. 1624, 131 L.Ed.2d 626 (1995) ..... I.C
- United States v. Monsanto*, 858 F.2d 160 (4th Cir. 1988) ..... II.B
- United States v. Northeastern Pharmaceutical & Chem. Co.*, 810 F.2d 726 (8th Cir. 1986) ..... passim
- United States v. Price*, 688 F.2d 204 (3rd Cir. 1982) ... I.D
- United States v. Recticel Foam Corp.*, 858 F. Supp. 726 (E.D. Tenn. 1993) ..... II.A.1, II.A.2, II.A.3
- United States v. Rogers*, 685 F. Supp. 201 (D.Minn. 1987) ..... I.B
- United States v. Shell Oil Co.*, 841 F. Supp. 962 (D. Cal. 1993) ..... II.B
- United States v. Shell Oil Co.*, 605 F. Supp. 1064, (D. Colo. 1985) ..... II.B

*United States v. Vertec Chem. Corp.*, 671 F. Supp. 595  
(E.D.Ark 1987) ..... I.D

*Walls v. Waste Resource Corp.*, 761 F.2d 311 (6th Cir.  
1985) ..... I.E

*Wickard v. Filburn*, 317 U.S. 111 (1942)..... I.C



*U.S. CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, REGULATIONS*

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 ..... I.B  
 U.S. Const. art. VI, § 2 ..... I.B  
 Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and  
 Liability Act of 1980  
 42 U.S.C. § 9601 (1988) ..... II.B  
 42 U.S.C. § 9607(a) (1988) ..... II.B  
 Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976  
 42 U.S.C. § 6901(a)(1) ..... II.B  
 42 U.S.C. § 6901(a)(3) ..... II.B  
 42 U.S.C. § 6901(a)(4) ..... II.B  
 42 U.S.C. § 6972(a) (1988) ..... passim  
 42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(B) (1988) ..... passim  
 42 U.S.C. § 6973(a) (1988) ..... passim  
 42 U.S.C. § 6976(a)(1)(1988) ..... II.B  
 40 C.F.R. § 261.10(a)(2) (1995) ..... II.A.2  
 40 C.F.R. § 261.2 (1995) ..... passim  
 40 C.F.R. § 261.3 (1995) ..... passim  
 40 C.F.R. § 261.33 (1995) ..... II.A.1  
 45 Fed. Reg. 33084 (1980) ..... passim  
 57 Fed. Reg. 7628 (1992) ..... II.B

*MISCELLANEOUS*

H.R. Rep. No. 189, 98th Cong., 1st Sess., pt. 1 (1984),  
*reprinted in* 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5576 ..... I.D, I.E  
 H.R. Rep. No. 1491, 94th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1976) *re-*  
*printed in* 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6238 ..... II.A.3  
 H.R. Rep. No. 172, 96th Cong., 1st Sess., pt. 1, *reprinted*  
*in* 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6119 ..... II.B  
 S. Rep. No. 284, 98th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1983) ..... passim  
 S. Rep. No. 848, 96th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1980) ..... II.B  
 Hazardous Waste Management System: Identification  
 and Listing of Hazardous Waste, 45 Fed. Reg. 33095  
 (1980) (final rules for 40 C.F.R. part 261) ..... passim  
 Lori Caramanian, *Hazardous Waste Management After*  
*Shell Oil*, 11 Pace Env'tl. L. Rev. 265, n33 (1993) ..... II.A.2

Jeffrey M. Gaba, *The Mixture and Derived-From Rules Under RCRA: Once a Hazardous Waste Always a Hazardous Waste?*, 21 *Envtl. L. Rep.* 10033 (1991) ..... II.A.2

James E. Satterfield, *EPA's Continuing Jurisdiction Regulation: A Response to The Mixture Rule and the Environmental Code*, 25 *Envtl. L. Rep.* 10262, 10263 (1995) ..... II.A.2
